the larger context of Homeland Security; and the classes of technologies and systems that DoD should have the lead in developing and fielding which have applications for homeland security as well.

The Board will also review and develop recommendations regarding: The assessed future strategic strike force needs of the Department of Defense; the estimated systems life of the current nuclear strike forces; the future need for nuclear strike forces; a strategy for the evolution of the current nuclear force capability; promising non-nuclear strike systems with such capabilities and consequence that should be coherently planned and directed with strategic nuclear forces; and new concepts and approaches, to include hypersonics, for the application of these strategic nuclear and non-nuclear forces that address the future strategic environment.

In accordance with section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. II), it has been determined that the meeting concerns matters listed in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1) and that, accordingly, the meeting will be closed to the public.

Dated: June 6, 2003.

Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 03-15039 Filed 6-13-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Defense Science Board

AGENCY: Department of Defense. **ACTION:** Notice of Advisory Committee meeting cancellation.

SUMMARY: The Defense Science Board Task Force on Integrated Fire Support in the Battlespace meetings scheduled for June 4–5, 2003, and July 9–10, 2003, as announced in the **Federal Register** (68 FR 20123, April 24, 2003), are hereby cancelled.

Dated: June 3, 2003.

Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 03–15038 Filed 6–13–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-10-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Defense Science Board

AGENCY: Department of Defense.

ACTION: Notice of Advisory Committee meetings.

SUMMARY: The Defense Science Board Task Force on Enabling Joint Force Capabilities will tentatively meet in closed session on July 1, 2003, at SAIC, 4001 N. Fairfax Drive, Arlington, VA. This Task force will review the current state of assigned responsibilities and accountability for joint capabilities to quickly bring combat forces together and focus them on joint objectives across a wide spectrum of possible contingencies and will help identify unfilled needs and areas where assigned responsibility and accountability calls for further clarification and/or organizational arrangements.

The mission of the Defense Science Board is to advise the Secretary of Defense and the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, Technology & Logistics on scientific and technical matters as they affect the perceived needs of the Department of Defense. At the meeting, the Defense Science Board Task Force will identify specific characteristics and examples of organizations that could be capable of accepting responsibility and accountability for delivering the capability with needed responsiveness, and will recommend further steps to strengthen the joint structure ability to quickly integrate service-provided force capabilities into effective joint forces.

În accordance with section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. II), it has been determined that the Defense Science Board Task Force meeting concerns matters listed in 5 U.S.C. 552(c)(1) and that, accordingly, the meeting will be closed to the public.

Dated: June 6, 2003.

Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 03-15040 Filed 6-13-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Inspector General; Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Office of the Inspector General, DoD.

ACTION: Notice to amend and delete systems of records.

SUMMARY: The Office of the Inspector General, DoD, is deleting two systems of records notices and amending three systems of records notice in its existing inventory of record systems subject to

the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended.

DATES: This proposed action will be effective without further notice on July 16, 2003 unless comments are received which result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Office of the Inspector General, Department of Defense, 400 Army Navy Drive, Room 201, Arlington, VA 22202–4704.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Darryl R. Aaron at (703) 604–9785.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office of the Inspector General, DoD, systems of records notices subject to the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended, have been published in the Federal Register and are available from

the address above.

The specific changes to the records systems being amended are set forth below followed by the notices, as amended, published in their entirety. The proposed amendments are not within the purview of subsection (r) of the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended, which requires the submission of a new or altered system report.

Dated: June 5, 2003.

Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

Deletion

CIG-02

SYSTEM NAME:

Applicant Records (February 22, 1993, 58 FR 10213).

Reason: These records are being maintained under the Office of Personnel Management Government-Wide Privacy Act systems of records notices. Therefore, the Inspector General, DoD is deleting its system of records notice.

CIG-12

SYSTEM NAME:

Drug Free Workplace Records (February 22, 1993, 58 FR 10213).

Reason: These records are being maintained under the Office of Personnel Management Government-Wide Privacy Act systems of records notices. Therefore, the Inspector General, DoD is deleting its system of records notice.

Amendment

CIG-01

SYSTEM NAME:

Privacy Act and Freedom of Information Act Case Files (April 3, 2003, 68 FR16264).